under IFRS 9
Impairment Allowance € m € m € m € m
Loans and advances to customers at
amortised cost 290 - (45) 245
Loans and advances to banks at amortised
cost - - - -
Undrawn commitments - - - -
Total 290 - (45) 245

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________
EBS Mortgage Finance Directors’ Report and Annual Financial Statements 2018 76

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
3. TRANSITION TO IFRS 9 (continued)

IFRS 9 impacts the accounting for financial instruments in the following areas: (continued)

The following table presents a reconciliation of gross loans and advances to customers at amortised cost together with
impairment provisions under IAS 39 to gross loans and advances to customers at amortised cost together with loss allowances,
analysed by staging under IFRS 9.

At 31
December

2017 IFRS 9 At 1 January
IAS 39 transition adjustments 2018

Reclassified Remeasured Total
Impairment Allowance € m € m € m € m
Gross loans and advances to
customers 4,740 - - 4,740
Impairment provisions/loss
allowance (290) - 45 (245)
Carrying amount 4,450 - 45 4,495

At 1 January
2018

IFRS 9
Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 POCI Total

€ m € m € m € m € m
Gross loans and advances to
customers 3,242 750 674 74 4,740
Impairment provisions/loss
allowance (2) (20) (219) (4) (245)
Carrying amount 3,240 730 455 70 4,495

% % % % %
Loss allowance coverage rate 0.06% 2.67% 32.49% 5.41% 5.17%

(b) Principal impacts of IFRS 9

This section details the principal impacts of IFRS 9 in relation to classification and measurement, impairment and hedge
accounting.

(i) Classification and measurement
The classification of financial assets under IFRS 9 determines how they are accounted for, and, in particular, how they are
measured on an on-going basis.

– Financial assets are classified on the basis of the business model within which they are held and their contractual
cash flow characteristics. The classification and measurement categories are amortised cost, fair value through other

[…]

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________
EBS Mortgage Finance Directors’ Report and Annual Financial Statements 2018 78

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
3. TRANSITION TO IFRS 9 (continued)

(iii) Hedge accounting (continued)
The Bank is exercising this policy choice and will continue to account under IAS 39. However, it has implemented the revised
hedge accounting disclosures required by the amendments to IFRS 7.

(c) Financial statement impacts at 1 January 2018
This section sets out: the opening statement of financial position; the impact of classification and measurement on the Bank’s
financial assets; an impairment reconciliation; and revenue reserves and other components of equity reconciliations at 1
January 2018.

(i) Opening statement of financial position
The following table reconciles the statement of financial position under IAS 39 at 31 December 2017 to that under IFRS 9 at
1 January 2018.

31
December Classification Loss Tax 1 January

2017 and Allowance 2018
(IAS 39) Measurement (IFRS 9)

€ m € m € m € m € m
Assets
Disposal groups and non-current
assets held for sale 1 - - - 1
Derivative financial instruments 20 - - - 20
Loans and advances to banks 69 - - 69
Loans and advances to customers 4,450 - 45 - 4,495
Prepayments and accrued income 1 - - - 1
Total assets 4,541 - 45 - 4,586
Liabilities
Deposits by central banks and
banks

1,723 - - - 1,723
Derivative financial instruments 20 - - - 20
Debt securities in issue 2,022 - - - 2,022
Deferred tax liabilities - - - 6 6
Other liabilities 2 - - - 2
Provisions for liabilities and
commitments 1 - - - 1
Total liabilities 3,768 - - 6 3,774
Equity
Share capital 552 - - - 552
Revenue reserves 221 - 45 (6) 260
Total shareholders’ equity 773 - 45 (6) 812

Total liabilities and equity 4,541 - 45 - 4,586

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________
EBS Mortgage Finance Directors’ Report and Annual Financial Statements 2018 79

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
3. TRANSITION TO IFRS 9 (continued)

(ii) Financial assets - Classification and measurement
The following table summarises the impact of classification and measurement on the Bank’s financial assets at 1 January
2018.

Original New Carrying Carrying
measurement measurement amount amount

category
determined

category
determined determined in determined in

in accordance in accordance accordance accordance
with IAS 39 with IFRS 9 with IAS 39 with IFRS 9

at 31 December
2017

at 1 January
2018

at 31 December
2017

at 1 January
2018

Financial assets € m € m

Derivative financial instruments Fair value
FVTPL

(mandatory) 20 20

Loans and advances to banks
Loans and
advances Amortised cost 69 69

Loans and advances to customers
Loans and
advances Amortised cost 4,450 4,495

Total assets 4,539 4,584

There were no changes in the classification of financial liabilities.

(iii) Impairment reconciliation
The following table reconciles the closing impairment provision (recognised in accordance with IAS 39) and any provision for
loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts (recognised in accordance with IAS 37) as at 31 December 2017 to the
opening ECL allowances (in accordance with IFRS 9) as at 1 January 2018:

Provision at Reclassification Remeasurement
at 31 December 2017 1 January 2018

(IAS 39) (IFRS 9)
Financial assets at amortised
cost € m € m € m € m
Loans and advances to
customers 290 - (45) 245

290 - (45) 245

At 31 December Reclassification Remeasurement At 1 January
2017 2018

Recognised in statement of
financial position as: € m € m € m € m
Impairment provision/ECL
allowance - IAS39/IFRS9 290 - (45) 245
Provision for liabilities and
commitments - IAS37/IFRS9 - - - -

290 - (45) 245

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________
EBS Mortgage Finance Directors’ Report and Annual Financial Statements 2018 80

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
3. TRANSITION TO IFRS 9 (continued)

(iv) Revenue reserves and other components of equity reconciliations
The following table sets out the impact of applying IFRS 9 on opening revenue reserves and other components of equity as
at 1 January 2018: